# Village of Oblong

Ordinance No. 2020-O-616

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 24, MOTOR VEHICLE CODE, ARTICLE VI – NO PARKING, SECTION 24-6-3(E) OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF OBLONG, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS

## ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF OBLONG, ILLINOIS THIS 7<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF OBLONG, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS THIS 7<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2020-0-616**

### AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 24, MOTOR VEHICLE CODE, ARTICLE VI -NO PARKING RULES, SECTION 24-6-3(E) OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF OBLONG, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oblong, Crawford County, Illinois, that Chapter 24, Article VI – PARKING RULES, Section 24-6-3(E) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of Oblong, Illinois, be, and is hereby amended to include the following:

#### 24-6-3 STOPPING, STANDING OR PARKING PROHIBITED IN SPECIFIED PLACES.

(C) Schedules "E", "F" and "G" shall list all applicable no-parking zones.

## SCHEDULE "E" NO PARKING

In accordance with Section 24-6-3 of this Chapter the following are established as "No Parking Zones":

## STREET (DIRECTION) LOCATION

S. Grant St. (East Side)	From	Main St. to Alley
W. Illinois St. (South)	From	N. Range to N. Wilson St.
Main St. (Both) Main St. (Both) E. Missouri St. (South Side) W. Missouri St. (North) W. Missouri St. (Both)	From From From From	East Corporate Line to Grant St. West Corporate Line to Wilson St. Range St. to Alley Range St. to Alley Washington St. to Jefferson St.
N. Range St. (East Only) S. Range St. (East Only)	From From	Corporate Limit to Main St. Corporate Limit to Main St.

Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance or any rule or regulation adopted or issued in pursuance thereof shall upon conviction be subject to a fine or not less than \$75.00 or more than \$750.00 and the cost of prosecution.

All of the other terms and provisions of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the Village of Oblong, Crawford County, Illinois, shall remain in full force and effect.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the trustees voted as follows:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Angie Fear				
Jay Haines				
Dave Hasty				
Bill Burke				
Keith Waldrop				
Jeron Harris				

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this 7<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.

TERESA K. FIELDER, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

LADORA BOYD, VILLAGE CLERK